TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM446876

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	08/31/2017
SEQUENCE:	3

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AVG Technologies B.V.		08/31/2017	Besloten Vennootschap Met Beperkte Aansprakelijkheid (Bvba): NETHERLANDS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Avast Software B.V.
Street Address:	Gatwickstraat 9 - 39
City:	1043 GL Amsterdam
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Entity Type:	Besloten Vennootschap Met Beperkte Aansprakelijkheid (Bvba): NETHERLANDS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 35

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76443218	TUNEUP UTILITIES
Serial Number:	76477005	MANAGED WORKPLACE
Serial Number:	77010467	LINKSCANNER
Serial Number:	77066331	
Serial Number:	77328533	CROSSLOOP
Serial Number:	77330383	CROSSLOOP
Serial Number:	77607060	MANAGED WORKPLACE
Serial Number:	77632865	AVG IDENTITY PROTECTION
Serial Number:	77726282	ULTIMATE ONLINE FAMILY PROTECTION
Serial Number:	77726296	ULTIMATE ONLINE FAMILY PROTECTION
Serial Number:	77804173	BSECURE CLOUDCARE
Serial Number:	77804228	BSECURE CLOUDCARE
Serial Number:	77834028	TWEETMYCITY
Serial Number:	78121567	BSECURE
Serial Number:	78482970	AVG
Serial Number:	78732314	POWERED BY BSECURE TECHNOLOGIES

TRADEMARK REEL: 006180 FRAME: 0308

900424708

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78732318	BSECURE TECHNOLOGIES
Serial Number:	85073003	PHYSICAL CLICK-THROUGH
Serial Number:	85122163	TUNEUP PROGRAM DEACTIVATOR
Serial Number:	85122205	TUNEUP PROGRAMS-ON-DEMAND TECHNOLOGY
Serial Number:	85214012	AVG PC TUNEUP
Serial Number:	85219428	SAFELY
Serial Number:	85223389	SAFELY
Serial Number:	85284878	AVG LIVEKIVE
Serial Number:	85305578	AVG MOBILATION
Serial Number:	85312217	AVG FAMILY SAFETY
Serial Number:	85343580	SPARKLE
Serial Number:	85411664	AVG TECHBUDDY
Serial Number:	85483381	AVG CLOUDCARE
Serial Number:	85552487	FROM THE SAFELY FAMILY
Serial Number:	85789828	SAFELY
Serial Number:	85822669	AVG SAFEGUARD TOOLBAR
Serial Number:	85845142	FAMILY ESSENTIALS
Serial Number:	86060781	BE YOURSELF
Serial Number:	86369762	MYROLL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2134522329

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2136207848

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com
Correspondent Name: Justine Lu/White & Case LLP
Address Line 1: 555 South Flower Street, 2700
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6651978-0016-S216
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Justine Lu
SIGNATURE:	/Justine Lu/
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2017

Total Attachments: 9

source=Merger III - With Schedules#page1.tif source=Merger III - With Schedules#page2.tif source=Merger III - With Schedules#page3.tif source=Merger III - With Schedules#page4.tif source=Merger III - With Schedules#page5.tif source=Merger III - With Schedules#page6.tif

source=Merger III - With Schedules#page7.tif source=Merger III - With Schedules#page8.tif source=Merger III - With Schedules#page9.tif



CCI number 52197204

Deregistered from the Business Register as from 05-09-2017

Page 1 (of 3)

The registration was terminated on 05-09-2017, as the legal entity ceased to exist as a result of a merger as of 01-09-2017.

It was registered on 05-09-2017 that the company was transferred as of 01-09-2017.

On 11-11-2016 the legal form of AVG Technologies B.V. has changed from Naamloze

Was last registered:

Legal entity

850339017 **RSIN**

Legal form Besloten Vennootschap (comparable with Private Limited Liability Company)

Statutory name AVG Technologies B.V.

Corporate seat Amsterdam First entry in Business Register 04-03-2011 Date of incorporation 03-03-2011 Date of deed of last amendment to 25-04-2017

the Articles of Association

Change of legal form

Vennootschap (comparable with Public Limited Liability Company) to Besloten Vennootschap (comparable with Private Limited Liability Company).

Issued capital EUR 547.631,51 Paid-up capital EUR 547.631,51

Filing of the annual accounts The declaration of consent for financial year 2016 was filed on 04-04-2017.

The deed of merger was executed on 30-08-2017.

Acquiring legal entity:

• AVG Technologies B.V. (CCI No. 52197204)

Disappearing legal entity:

AVG Technologies Holdings B.V. (CCI No. 53322053)

The deed of merger was executed on 31-08-2017.

Acquiring legal entity:

• Avast Software B.V. (CCI No. 59827874)

Disappearing legal entity:

• AVG Technologies B.V. (CCI No. 52197204)

Company

Trade name AVG Technologies B.V.

Company start date 03-03-2011

Activities SBI-code: 66191 - Trust offices SBI-code: 6420 - Financial holdings

Employees

Establishment

Establishment number 000022152938 Trade name AVG Technologies B.V.

A certified extract is an official proof of registration in the Business Register. Certified extracts issued on paper are signed and contain a microtext and UV logo printed on 'optically dull' paper.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006180 FRAME: 0311



CCI number 52197204

Page 2 (of 3)

Visiting address Gatwickstraat 9 - 39, 1043GL AMSTERDAM

Telephone number +31205226210 Fax number +31205226211

Date of incorporation 03-03-2011 (registration date: 04-03-2011)

Activities SBI-code: 66191 - Trust offices SBI-code: 6420 - Financial holdings

For further information on activities, see Dutch extract.

Employees

Sole shareholder

Name Avast Software B.V.

Visiting address Schiphol Boulevard 369, Tower F. 7th floor, 1118BJ Schiphol

Registered under CCI number 59827874

Sole shareholder since 16-03-2017 (registration date: 23-03-2017)

Board members

Name Rassaby, Alan Arthur

Date and place of birth 13-01-1956, Sydney, Australia

Date of entry into office 30-09-2016 (registration date: 30-09-2016)

Powers Solely/independently authorised

Name Boermans, Stefan
Date and place of birth 30-10-1973, Apeldoorn

Date of entry into office 30-09-2016 (registration date: 30-09-2016)

Powers Solely/independently authorised

Name Haarsma, Dick

Date and place of birth 18-01-1948, Amsterdam

Date of entry into office 30-09-2016 (registration date: 30-09-2016)

Powers Solely/independently authorised

Authorised representatives

Name Scheers, Steven

Date and place of birth 20-11-1969, Mechelen, Belgium

Date of entry into office 22-01-2014 (registration date: 23-01-2015)

Title AVG Chief People Officer

Contents of power of attorney Limited power of attorney. Consult file for restrictions. Commencement (present) power of 26-09-2016

Name Savage, Jonathan Patrick

Date and place of birth 10-10-1967, Te Puia Springs, New Zealand Date of entry into office 01-10-2015 (registration date: 09-03-2016)

Title AVG Legal Director



attorney

A certified extract is an official proof of registration in the Business Register. Certified extracts issued on paper are signed and contain a microtext and UV logo printed on 'optically dull' paper.

REEL: 006180 FRAME: 0312



CCI number 52197204

Page 3 (of 3)

Contents of power of attorney Commencement (present) power of attorney

Name

Date and place of birth Date of entry into office

Title

Contents of power of attorney Commencement (present) power of attorney

Name

Date and place of birth Date of entry into office

Title

Contents of power of attorney Commencement (present) power of attorney $\label{limited power of attorney. Consult file for restrictions. \\$

26-09-2016

Baak, Arjan

24-09-1976, Soest

01-10-2015 (registration date: 09-03-2016)

Company Financial Controller

Limited power of attorney. Consult file for restrictions.

26-09-2016

van Gool, Martinus Marie Antonius

29-04-1965, Breda

01-10-2015 (registration date: 09-03-2016)

AVG Senior Vice President Finance

Limited power of attorney. Consult file for restrictions.

26-09-2016

Extract was made on 05-09-2017 at 13.12 hours.

For extract

mw. Hankie van Baasbank, Raad van Bestuur



17-09-05 13:12



CCI number 59827874

Page 1 (of 2)

Legal entity

RSIN 853659229

Legal form Besloten Vennootschap (comparable with Private Limited Liability Company)

Statutory name Avast Software B.V.

Corporate seat Amsterdam
First entry in Business Register 27-01-2014
Date of deed of incorporation 27-01-2014
Date of deed of last amendment to 10-08-2016

the Articles of Association

Issued capital USD 100,00 Paid-up capital USD 100,00

Filing of the annual accounts

The declaration of consent for financial year 2016 was filed on 04-04-2017.

The deed of merger was executed on 31-08-2017.

Acquiring legal entity:

• Avast Software B.V. (CCI No. 59827874)

Disappearing legal entity:

AVG Technologies B.V. (CCI No. 52197204)

Company

Trade name Avast Software B.V.

Company start date 27-01-2014

Activities SBI-code: 6420 - Financial holdings

Employees

Establishment

Establishment number 000029081254
Trade name Avast Software B.V.

Visiting address Schiphol Boulevard 369, Tower F. 7th floor, 1118BJ Schiphol

Telephone number +31206543225 Fax number +31206543229

Date of incorporation 27-01-2014 (registration date: 27-01-2014)

Activities SBI-code: 6420 - Financial holdings

For further information on activities, see Dutch extract.

Employees

Sole shareholder

Name Avast Holding B.V.

Visiting address Schiphol Boulevard 369, Tower F, 7th floor, 1118BJ Schiphol

Registered under CCI number 59825898

Sole shareholder since 27-01-2014 (registration date: 27-01-2014)

Board members

Name Rassaby, Alan Arthur

Date and place of birth 13-01-1956, Sydney, Australia

Waarmerk Kyk A certified extract is an official proof of registration in the Business Register. Certified extracts issued on paper are signed and contain a

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006180 FRAME: 0314



CCI number 59827874

Page 2 (of 2)

Date of entry into office 10-08-2016 (registration date: 11-08-2016)

Title Bestuurder A

Powers Jointly authorised (with other board member(s), see articles)

Name Boermans, Stefan

Date and place of birth 30-10-1973, Apeldoom

Date of entry into office 10-08-2016 (registration date: 11-08-2016)

Title Bestuurder B

Powers Jointly authorised (with other board member(s), see articles)

Name Haarsma, Dick

Date and place of birth 18-01-1948, Amsterdam

Date of entry into office 10-08-2016 (registration date: 11-08-2016)

Title Bestuurder B

Powers Jointly authorised (with other board member(s), see articles)

Extract was made on 05-09-2017 at 13.13 hours.

For extract

mw. Hankie van Baasbank, Raad van Bestuur



SCHEDULE A - TRADEMARKS

No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	App. No.	App. Date	Title	Owner
1.	2816272	2/24/2004	76443218	8/20/2002	TUNEUP UTILITIES	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
2.	2786062	11/25/2003	76477005	12/17/2002	MANAGED WORKPLACE	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
3.	3295838	9/18/2007	77010467	9/29/2006	LINKSCANNER	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
4.	3629247	6/2/2009	77066331	12/18/2006	(design)	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
5.	3857243	10/5/2010	77328533	11/13/2007	CROSSLOOP	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
6.	4029058	9/20/2011	77330383	11/15/2007	CROSSLOOP	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
7.	3720934	12/8/2009	77607060	11/4/2008	MANAGED WORKPLACE	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
8.	3962243	5/17/2011	77632865	12/15/2008	AVG IDENTITY PROTECTION	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
9.	3765619	3/23/2010	77726282	4/30/2009	ULTIMATE ONLINE FAMILY PROTECTION	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
10.	3765620	3/23/2010	77726296	4/30/2009	ULTIMATE ONLINE FAMILY PROTECTION	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
11.	4094107	1/31/2012	77804173	8/13/2009	BSECURE CLOUDCARE	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
12.	4003000	7/26/2011	77804228	8/13/2009	BSECURE CLOUDCARE	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
13.			77834028	9/24/2009	TWEETMYCITY	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
14.	2796120	12/16/2003	78121567	4/13/2002	BSECURE	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
15.	3122712	8/1/2006	78482970	9/14/2004	AVG	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
16.	3930048	3/8/2011	78732314	10/13/2005	POWERED BY BSECURE TECHNOLOGIES	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
17.	3930049	3/8/2011	78732318	10/13/2005	BSECURE TECHNOLOGIES	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
18.	4518000	4/22/2014	85073003	6/28/2010	PHYSICAL CLICK- THROUGH	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
19.	4244218	11/20/2012	85122163	9/2/2010	TUNEUP PROGRAM DEACTIVATOR	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
20.	4051730	11/8/2011	85122205	9/2/2010	TUNEUP PROGRAMS-ON- DEMAND TECHNOLOGY	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.

Americas 92239783

21.	4069781	12/13/2011	85214012	1/10/2011	AVG PC TUNEUP	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
22.	4071906	12/13/2011	85219428	1/17/2011	SAFELY	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
23.	4071924	12/13/2011	85223389	1/21/2011	SAFELY	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
24.	4094684	1/31/2012	85284878	4/4/2011	AVG LIVEKIVE	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
25.	4710208	3/31/2015	85305578	4/27/2011	AVG MOBILATION	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
26.	4056489	11/15/2011	85312217	5/4/2011	AVG FAMILY SAFETY	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
27.	4087652	1/17/2012	85343580	6/10/2011	SPARKLE	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
28.	4396756	9/3/2013	85411664	8/31/2011	AVG TECHBUDDY	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
29.	4784043	8/4/2015	85483381	11/30/2011	AVG CLOUDCARE	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
30.	4209994	9/18/2012	85552487	2/24/2012	FROM THE SAFELY FAMILY	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
31.	4368259	7/16/2013	85789828	11/28/2012	SAFELY	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
32.	4629260	10/28/2014	85822669	1/14/2013	AVG SAFEGUARD TOOLBAR	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
33.	4380354	8/6/2013	85845142	2/8/2013	FAMILY ESSENTIALS	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
34.	4514499	4/15/2014	86060781	9/10/2013	BE YOURSELF	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.
35.			86369762	8/18/2014	MYROLL	AVG NETHERLANDS B.V.

SCHEDULE B - PATENTS

No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	App. No.	App. Date	Title	Owner
1.	6,871,226	3/22/2005	09/643,235	8/22/2000	Method of Searching Servers in a Distributed Network	AVG Netherlands B.V.
2.	7,778,999	8/17/2010	10/766,563	1/26/2004	Systems and Methods for Multi- Layered Packet Filtering and Remote Management of Network Devices	AVG Netherlands B.V.
3.	8,646,080	2/14/2014	11/229,013	9/16/2005	Method and Apparatus for Removing Harmful Software	AVG Netherlands B.V.
4.			11/229,041	9/16/2005	Method and Apparatus for Removing Harmful Software	AVG Netherlands B.V.
5.	8,719,924	5/6/2014	11/368,339	3/3/2006	Method and Apparatus for Detecting Harmful Software	AVG Netherlands B.V.
6.	8,042,169	10/18/2011	11/550,259	10/17/2006	Method for Providing Remote Managment [SIC] of Computer Systems	AVG Netherlands B.V.
7.	7,716,472	5/11/2010	11/612,095	12/18/2006	Method and System for Transparent Bridging and Bi-Directional Management of Network Data	AVG Netherlands B.V.
8.	8,898,787	11/25/2014	11/691,094	3/26/2007	Software Vulnerability Exploitation Shield	AVG Netherlands B.V.
9.	7,971,054	6/28/2011	11/857,246	9/18/2007	Method of and System for Real-Time Form and Content Classification of Data Streams for Filtering Applications	AVG Netherlands B.V.
10.	8,397,297	3/12/2013	12/124,871	5/21/2008	Method and Apparatus for Removing Harmful Software	AVG Netherlands B.V.
11.			12/367,494	2/6/2009	Three Party Services Transaction System	AVG Netherlands B.V.
12.	8,166,100	4/24/2012	12/548,587	8/27/2009	Cross Site, Cross Domain Session Sharing Without Database Replication	AVG Netherlands B.V.
13.	8,904,536	12/2/2014	12/548,747	8/27/2009	Heuristic Method of Code Analysis	AVG Netherlands B.V.
14.			12/550,025	8/28/2009	System and Method for the Detection of Malware	AVG Netherlands B.V.
15.	8,126,781	2/28/2012	12/643,949	12/21/2009	Real-Time Collaborative Selection of Service Providers	AVG Netherlands B.V.
16.	8,769,690	7/1/2014	12/833,425	7/9/2010	Protection From Malicious Web Content	AVG Netherlands

Americas 92239784

						B.V.
17.	9,280,391	3/8/2016	12/861,025	8/23/2010	Systems and Methods for Improving Performance of Computer Systems	AVG Netherlands B.V.
18.	8,332,946	12/11/2012	12/883,162	9/15/2010	Method and System for Protecting Endpoints	AVG Netherlands B.V.
19.	8,990,797	3/24/2015	12/913,858	10/28/2010	Method for Improving the Performance of Computers by Releasing Computer Resources	AVG Netherlands B.V.
20.	9,058,612	6/16/2015	13/117,858	5/27/2011	Systems and Methods for Recommending Software Applications	AVG Netherlands B.V.
21.	8,732,831	5/20/2014	13/182,652	7/14/2011	Detection of Rogue Software Applications	AVG Netherlands B.V.
22.	9,110,595	8/18/2015	13/407,412	2/28/2015	Systems and Methods for Enhancing Performance of Software Applications	AVG Netherlands B.V.
23.			13/826,776	3/14/2013	Systems and Methods for Extraction of Policy Information	AVG Netherlands B.V.
24.			13/938,829	7/10/2013	Systems and Methods for Providing User-Specific Content on an Electronic Device	AVG Netherlands B.V.
25.	9,424,422	8/23/2016	14/280,096	5/16/2014	Detection of Rogue Software Applications	AVG Netherlands B.V.
26.			14/322,634	7/2/2014	Mobile Device Tracking Prevention Method and System	AVG Netherlands B.V.
27.			14/718,901	5/21/2015	Browser Store Administering Method and System	AVG Netherlands B.V.
28.	9,288,226	3/15/2016	14/580,958	12/23/2014	Detection of Rogue Software Applications	AVG Netherlands B.V.
29.			14/661,685	3/18/2015	Method for Improving the Performance of Computers	AVG Netherlands B.V.
30.			15/058,944	3/2/2016	Method and System for Offline Scanning of Computing Devices	AVG Netherlands B.V.
31.			14/720,007	5/22/2015	User Privacy Protection Method and System	AVG Netherlands B.V.

Americas 92239784

RECORDED: 10/11/2017